

No. 21-454

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SACKETT, ET UX.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
CLAREMONT INSTITUTE'S CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
CONSTITUTIONAL COUNSEL GROUP
174 W. Lincoln Ave., #620
Anaheim, CA 92805
(916) 601-1916
atcaso@ccg1776.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Court Should Reexamine its Decision to
 Defer to the Agencies’ Interpretation of the
 Clean Water Act.2

 A. The Constitution requires separation of
 powers to protect individual liberty.3

 B. *Chevron* deference violates
 constitutionally mandated separation of
 powers.6

 i. Deference to agency interpretation of
 statutory texts allows the Executive to
 exercise legislative power.6

 ii. Deference to agency interpretation of
 statutory texts allows the Executive to
 exercise judicial power.8

 II. The Clean Water Act Only Applies to
 Navigable Waters.10

 A. Proper interpretation of the Clean Water
 Act requires adherence to the principle
 of enumerated powers.10

 B. Regulation of “wetlands” is outside the
 scope of Congress’s powers to regulate
 the channels of interstate commerce.17

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	18, 20, 22
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	14
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlin</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	14
<i>Baldwin v. Fish and Game Comm’n of Mont.</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	19
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 690 (2020).....	1, 3, 7, 9
<i>Bartkus v. People of State of Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	11
<i>Bowman v. Railway Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 465 (1888).....	18
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827)	18
<i>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University</i> , 169 F.3d 820, 840 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>aff’d sub nom</i> , <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) ...	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town of Harrison, Maine</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	21
<i>Cardwell v. Am. River Bridge Co.</i> , 113 U.S. 205 (1885).....	21

<i>Carter v. Carter Coal</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	19
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	2
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D.Pa. 1823)	17
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	1, 7
<i>Escanaba & Lake Michigan Transp. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 107 U.S. 678 (1883).....	21
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	15
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transportation Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	11, 14, 15, 19
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	passim
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	13, 14, 15
<i>In re Rahrer</i> , 140 U.S. 545 (1891).....	19
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	passim
<i>Kidd v. Pearson</i> , 128 U.S. 1 (1888).....	18
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	5, 6

<i>Kisor v. Wilke</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	1
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890).....	18
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	13, 14, 16, 21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	3
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	2, 8
<i>Miller v. City of New York</i> , 109 U.S. 385 (1883).....	21
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	24
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	5
<i>Mobile Co. v. Kimball</i> , 102 U.S. 691 (1880).....	18
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	21
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	22
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	10
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	1, 7, 8
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	3

<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	1
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	1, 22, 23, 26
<i>The License Cases</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 504 (1847).....	18
<i>United States v. E. C. Knight Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895).....	16, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	passim
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	14, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	2, 9
<i>Virginia v. Tennessee</i> , 148 U.S. 503 (1893).....	24
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	24
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 20-1530 (2021).....	1

Other Authorities

Adams, John, Letter XLIX, 1 A Defense of the Constitutions of Government of the United States of America (The Lawbook Exchange Ltd. 3rd ed., 2001).....	6
Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (William S. Hein & Co. ed., 1992)	4

Brutus, Essay XV (1788), <i>reprinted in 2 The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed. 1981).....	5
Federalist No. 9	4
Federalist No. 22	10
Federalist No. 28	15
Federalist No. 33	15
Federalist No. 39	13
Federalist No. 42	10
Federalist No. 45	13, 15
Federalist No. 47	11
Federalist No. 48	4
Federalist No. 78	8
Jefferson, Thomas, Jefferson to Adams, <i>The Adams-Jefferson Letters</i> (Lester J. Cappon ed., 1959).....	4
Letter from Tench Coxe to the Virginia Commissioners at Annapolis (Sept. 13, 1786).....	10
Locke, John, <i>The Second Treatise on Government</i> (Thomas P. Peardon, ed., 1997).....	4
Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> (Franz Neumann ed. & Thomas Nugent trans., 1949)	4
Rawle, William, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States</i>	9
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> , (1833).....	8
Wilson, James, <i>Speech at the Pennsylvania Ratifying Convention</i> (Nov. 26, 1787).....	12, 13

Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. X.....13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....7, 14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....7
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8.....14
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 10.....24

Rules

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....1
